female undergraduates of Bayero University Kano, Yusuf MaitamaSule University Kano and 

Kano University of Science and Technology Wudil from the department of Education. 

According to the statistical report obtained  from Centre for Information Technology(CIT), the 

total number of female undergraduatesin Bayero University Kano is one thousand two hundred 

and forty two (1242) and according to the Departmental record of students 2017/2018 session, 

the total number of female undergraduates in Yusuf MaitamaSule University is six hundred and 

seventy one (671) while Kano University of Science and Technology female undergraduates are 

three hundred and ninety three (393) making the total number of female students two thousand 

three hundred and six (2306).  

3.3.2 Sample Size 

The sample size of the study is 306 female undergraduates of Bayero University Kano Yusuf 

MaitamaSule University Kano and Kano University of Science and Technology Wudil. Out of 

the above sample, 164 female undergraduates in Bayero University were selected, 89 female

[...]

sampling is a sampling method used when the population is composed of several subgroups that 

are vastly different in number. The number of participants from each subgroup is determined by 

their number relative to the entire population. The total number of female undergraduates was 

two thousand three hundred and six (2306) and simple random sampling technique was used to 

select three hundred and six (306) respondents. 

3.4 Data Collection Instrument 

The instrument used in collecting data in this study is researcher-developedquestionnaire titled 

Drug Abuse Inventory (DAI). The instrument consists of three sections A, B and C. Section “A” 

is concerned with personal data of the respondents such as university, year of study etc, section